DocuSign Envelope ID: 6CB3B509-8661-44EA-8427-C7EC8995A289

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
AGREEMENT NO. 21-DHS-RFP-598a
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

This Amendment Number 2 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement
Number 21-DHS-RFP-598a (“Main Agreement”) dated December 1, 2021, between Best Buddies
International, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. REVISE CONTRACT NO. FROM 21-DHS-EP-598a TO READ 21-DHS-RFP-598a.

2. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM
DECEMBER 1, 2023 TO NOVEMBER 30, 2024.

3. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 6. CONTRACT PRCE ADJUSTMENTS, THE CONTRACT PRICE IS HERBY
INCREASED BY 3.7% FOR THE 12 MONTH PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024.

4. REPLACE EXHIBIT B. CONTRACT PRICING IN ITS ENTIRITY WITH THE ATTACHED.
5. REMOVE CLAUSE 54 COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN ITS ENTIRETY.
6. REMOVE EXHIBIT D CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION.

7. REMOVE EXHIBIT E CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATION.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON BEST BUDDIES INTERNATIONAL, INC

COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by: AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
Meloni Hurley Anthony K. Shriver
NAME: NAME:
Assistant Purchasing Agent Founder, Chairman, and CEO
TITLE: TITLE:
12/5/2023
pate: 1>/ pATE; _11/30/2023

1
21-DHS-RFP-598a
Amendment No. 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6CB3B509-8661-44EA-8427-C7EC8995A289

EXHIBIT B
CONTRACT PRICING AS OF 12/01/2023

CURRENT RATE % CHANGE NEW FY’24
SERVICE TYPE RATE

Individual Supported Employment - These $71.12/HR 3.7% $73.75/HR
services are provided 1-on-1 by an employment
specialist in a setting that meets the
participant’s personal and career goals, either
as a single participant in an integrated
employment situation making at or above
minimum wage or in a self-employment
situation. Ongoing support services may
include one or more of the following activities:
travel training, job-site training, advocacy, and
other support needed to ensure the individual’s
success at his/her job and that he/she remains
employed.

2
21-DHS-RFP-598a
Amendment No. 2



